COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
UL Listed
C-UL Listed (Canada)
CISPR22/EN55022 Class A + EN55024
CE Mark
FCC Regulations
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules.  These limits are designed to provide

encode and decode E1 coax copper signals over duplex fiber-optic cable to extend
the distance and transmission reliability of high speed E1 data traffic.
*In CSDTF30xx model designation, 30
represents the E1 coax input and output
connectors; xx represents the selectable fiber
connector installed on the media converter.
E1 Coax Copper to Fiber
Slide-In-Module Media Converters
CSDTF30xx*-110
USER’S GUIDE
CSDTF3011-110
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and a
set of RX/TX ST connectors to 850 nm
multimode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF3012-110
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and an
RX/TX ST connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF3013-110
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC connector to 850 nm
multimode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF3014-110
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC-SM connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF3015-110 (long haul)
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and an
RX/TX SC-LH connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF3022-110 (long haul)
Provides a set of coax copper input and
output connectors for E1 signals and an
RX/TX ST connector to 1300 nm
singlemode duplex fiber-optic cable.
CSDTF30xx in the Network  . . . . . . .2
Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Fault Isolation and Correction  . . . . .8
Cable Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Technical Specifications . . . . . . . . .11
Compliance Information . . . . . . . . .12
CSDTF30xx IN THE NETWORK
NOTE: E1 MEDIA CONVERTERS MUST BE USED IN PAIRS. A TRANSITION
Networks CSDTF30xx stand-alone media converter can be used with another
CSDTF30xx stand-alone media converter, with a SSDTF30xx chassis media
converter, or with a previous model TRANSITION Networks T1/E1 media
converter, such as a C/T1E1-CF-01 or a T1E1-CF-01.
Media converter is framing independent (as ESF vs D4) and supports all
common line codes, (AMI, B8ZS, HDB3).
All Ones Insertion (AIS) on loss of signal at copper and/or fiber interface.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Standards Emissions: CISPR A
E1 Physical Layer: ITU-T, TBR12 British Technical
Publication: PD7024 (NTR4), ANSI, AT&T, ETSI,
EN 45001
Dimensions 2.9" x 4.8" x 1.4"
Weight 8 oz (approximate)